

Road Traffic Act 1988

1988 CHAPTER 52

PART VII

MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

Interpretation

187 Articulated vehicles.

- (1) Unless it falls within subsection (2) below, a vehicle so constructed that it can be divided into two parts both of which are vehicles and one of which is a motor vehicle shall (when not so divided) be treated for the purposes of the enactments mentioned in subsection (3) below as that motor vehicle with the other part attached as a trailer.
- (2) A passenger vehicle so constructed that—
 - (a) it can be divided into two parts, both of which are vehicles and one of which is a motor vehicle, but cannot be so divided without the use of facilities normally available only at a workshop, and
 - (b) passengers carried by it when not so divided can at all times pass from either part to the other,

shall (when not so divided) be treated for the purposes of the enactments mentioned in subsection (3) below as a single motor vehicle.

- (3) The enactments referred to in subsections (1) and (2) above are the ^{MI}Road Traffic Act 1960, Parts I and II of the ^{M2}Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, and the Traffic Acts.
- (4) In this section "passenger vehicle" means a vehicle constructed or adapted for use solely or principally for the carriage of passengers.

Marginal Citations

M1 1960 c. 16.

M2 1981 c. 14.

Changes to legislation:

Road Traffic Act 1988, Section 187 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 34A inserted by 2000 c. 37 Sch. 7 para. 6 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The amending provision has been repealed)
- s. 41(2)(m) inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 18(1)(a)
- s. 41(2)(ba) inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 56(3)
- s. 49(3A) inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 48(1)
- s. 66(7A) inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 56(5)
- s. 85(1) words omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2019/648 reg. 2(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 2(5)(a) substituted (1.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/818, regs. 1(b), Sch. 6 para. 39(2)(c)(i))
- s. 85(1) words omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2019/648 reg. 2(5)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 2(5)(a) substituted (1.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/818, regs. 1(b), Sch. 6 para. 39(2)(c)(ii))
 - s. 85(2) added by 1988 c. 54 Sch. 2 para. 17(c)
- s. 97(1)(c)(ia) words repealed by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 3 para. 6(2)(b)Sch. 7(4)
- s. 97(1)(d)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1251 reg. 2(4)
- s. 97(1ZA) inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 38(2)
- s. 108(1BA) inserted by S.I. 2018/1251 reg. 2(5)(c)
- s. 123123A substituted for s. 123 by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 2
- s. 123A(3) words inserted by 2009 c. 17 s. 1(3)
- s. 124(3)-(5) inserted by 2009 c. 17 s. 3
- s. 124(6) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 2(b) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125(3A)-(3D) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 3(2) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125(5A) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 3(3) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125A(5)-(7E) substituted for s. 125A(5)-(7) by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 6(3)
- s. 125ZA inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 5
- s. 125ZA(2)(b) word omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(a) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125ZA(2)(d) and word inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(b) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125ZA(4)(c) word omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(c) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125ZA(4)(c) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(b) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
- s. 125ZA(4)(ba)(bb) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(a) (This amendment is to Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)

-	s. 125ZA(4)(ca) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(d) (This amendment is to
	Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety
	Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
	-
-	s. 126(5) omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 6 (This amendment is to Part 5 of the
	Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006.
	Those amendments have not yet come into force)
-	s. 126A inserted by 2016 c. 16 s. 1(3)
_	s. 126A omitted (cond.) by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 8A (as inserted) by 2016 c. 16 s.
	3(3)
	s. 126A heading words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not
-	
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 126A(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 3(3)(a) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
_	s. $126A(1)$ words inserted by S.I. $2016/1089$ reg. $3(3)(b)$ (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 128A inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 11
-	s. 128A(4) inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 11 (as inserted) by 2016 c. 16 s. 4(4)
_	s. 128B inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 9 (This amendment is to Part 5 of the
	Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act 2006.
	Those amendments have not yet come into force)
	s. 128ZA inserted by $2009 \text{ c. } 17 \text{ s. } 1(1)$
-	
-	s. 128ZB inserted by 2009 c. 17 s. 2
-	s. 128AZA128AZB inserted by 2016 c. 16 s. 2(2)
-	s. 128AZA128AZB inserted (cond.) by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 10A (as inserted) by
	2016 c. 16 s. 4(2)
_	s. 128AZA128AZB substituted (cond.) by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 10A (as inserted)
	by 2016 c. 16 s. 4(2)
_	s. 128AZA heading words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(2)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being
	in force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 128AZA(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(2)(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 128AZA(4) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(2)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
	•
-	s. 128AZB heading words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(3)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being
	in force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 128AZB(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(3)(b)(i) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
_	s. 128AZB(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1089 reg. 4(3)(b)(ii) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted (1.12.2023) without ever being in
	force by virtue of S.I. 2023/1286, regs. 1, 7(3))
-	s. 131(A1)-(C1) inserted by 2006 c. 49, Sch. 6 para. 13(1A) (as inserted) by S.I.
	2023/1286 Sch. 3 para. 92(2)(a)(i)
-	s. 131(3)(b)(c) substituted for s. 131(3)(b) and word by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 13(4)
-	s. 131(6) inserted by 2016 c. 16 s. 2(4)
_	s. 131(6) inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 13(9) (as inserted) by 2016 c. 16 s. 4(5)
_	s. 131(6) substituted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 13(9) (as inserted) by 2016 c. 16 s.
	4(5)
-	s. 132-133ZA and cross-heading substituted for ss. 132, 133 and cross-heading by
	2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 14

-	s. 133(2)(a) words omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 10(a) (This amendment is to
	Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety
	Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
-	s. 133(2)(b) words omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 10(b) (This amendment is to
	Part 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety
	Act 2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force)
_	s. 133D(1A) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 2 para. 14(2) (This amendment is to Part
	5 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 as amended by Schedule 6 to the Road Safety Act
	2006. Those amendments have not yet come into force) s. 140(1)(2) inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 23(2)
_	s. 140(1A) inserted by 2000 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 23(2) s. 140(1A) inserted in earlier affecting provision 2006 c. 49, Sch. 6 para. 23(2) by
_	S.I. 2023/1286 Sch. 3 para. 92(2)(b)
_	s. $140(3)$ s. 140 renumbered as s. $140(3)$ by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. $23(1)$
_	s. 141A(5) words repealed by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 3 para. 24Sch. 7(4)
_	s. 143(1A) repealed (cond.) by S.I. 2019/1047 Sch. 2 para. 2 (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 143(1A) by 2018 c. 18, Sch.
	para. 17 was repealed (1.11.2019) by The Motor Vehicles (Compulsory Insurance)
	(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1047), reg. 1, Sch. 2 para.
	1 (with reg. 5) without ever being brought into force.)
_	s. 173(2)(g)-(gb) substituted for s. 173(2)(g) by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 27
_	s. 173(2)(n) and word inserted by 2006 c. 49 s. 37(8)
_	s. 174(1)(da) inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 28
_	s. 183(6A) inserted by 2006 c. 49 Sch. 6 para. 29